CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 3221
Heard in Calgary, Thursday, 15 Novenber 2001
concer ni ng
CANADI AN PACI FI C RAI LWAY
and
CANADI AN COUNCI L OF RAI LWAY OPERATI NG UNI ONS
(UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON)
EX PARTE

DI SPUTE

Di scipline assessed to Conductor R S. Collen and Trainperson J.D. QGwer of
M nnedosa, MB.

COUNCI L' S STATEMENT OF | SSUE

Conductor Collen and Trainperson Gwer were assessed 40 denerit rmarks on
Septenber 25, 1997 for their involvenent in an incident that took place on
August 19, 1997.

The Council <contends that the Q%A investigations in connection wth the
incident weren't taken in a fair and inpartial nanner and has requested that
the discipline be expunged fromthe grievors' records. In the alternative, the
Council contends that the discipline assessed is excessive given the
ci rcunmst ances of the incident.

FOR THE COUNC L:
(SGD.) D. H FI NNSON
FOR GENERAL CHAl RPERSON

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:
K. Flemng - Legal Services, Calgary

G S. Seeney- Manager, Labour Rel ations, Cal gary

D. E. Freeborn - Labour Relations Oficer, Calgary
D. E Q@ierin- Labour Relations Oficer, Calgary

C D cCarroll - Director, Labour Relations, Calgary
And on behal f of the Council:

L. O Schillacci - Ceneral Chairperson, Calgary

D. Finnson - Vice-Ceneral Chairperson, Calgary

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The issue of substance in this grievance is whether the Conpany failed to
accord to the grievors a fair and inpartial hearing within the nmeaning of
article 32, clause (c) of the collective agreenent, which provides as foll ows:

32 (c)If the enployee is involved with responsibility in a disciplinary
offence, he shall be accorded the right on request for hinself and an
accredited representative of the Union or both, to be present during the
exam nation of any witness whose evidence may have a bearing on the enpl oyee's
responsibility, to offer rebuttal thereto and to receive a copy of the
statenent of such witness.

It is not disputed that the grievors were responsible, by their own error, for
the inproper securing of two l|oconotive units which had been uncoupled and |eft
standing on the track at M nnedosa East during their tour of duty on August 19,
1997. The handbrake intended to secure the loconotives was not properly
applied, and they nmoved forward until they crossed an engaged derail, resulting
in the derailment of one of the | oconotives.

An issue which arose during the investigation was whether the novenent of the
| oconotives stopped foul of the main line, a fact alleged in the menorandum of



Road Manager D. Ditota, and denied by the grievors. The record discloses that
following the conclusion of the grievors' investigatory statenents, unbeknownst
to the grievors or their union, the Conpany conducted a separate exam nation of
Yard Master Bryan Schettler of Brandon, to determine whether his radio
comuni cations with the crew provided any information as to whether they had
reported the novenent as having foul ed the nain |ine.

It appears that the Conpany's investigating officer realised that an error had
been made in failing to give the grievors or their union representative notice
of the examination of Yard Master Schettler. In an attenpt to remedy the
probl em the Conpany schedul ed supplenentary statenents to be taken from the
grievors on Septenber 7, 1997, to allow themto respond to a witten record of
the statenent taken from M. Schettler on September 5, 1997. Additionally, the
investigating officer offered to have M. Schettler available, by telephone,
for any questions which the grievors or their union representative mght have
to put to him That offer was not taken up.

The Council submits that, based on prior jurisprudence of this Ofice, it is
clear that the grievors were in fact deprived of one of the rights established
within article 32(c) of the collective agreenent. Specifically, they were not
advised and therefore were denied the opportunity to request to be present
during the exam nation of Yard Master Schettler. As the records indicates, the
interview of M. Schettler was considered inportant by the Conpany, to the
extent that it mght bear of the degree of responsibility exhibited by the
grievors in failing to issue an energency broadcast. Part of the grievors'
explanation for their action in that regard was that the novenent was not foul
of the main track. As is evident from M. Schettler's statement, he believed
that M. Collen had reported to him that the derailed units were foul of the
main |ine.

It appears to the Arbitrator undeniable that the Conpany's investigating
officer did fail to provide to the grievors the protections to which they were
entitled under article 32(c) of the collective agreenent. Nor does the evidence
di scl ose a situation which could not have been easily remedied by the Conpany.
It could, very sinply, have set aside the statenent of M. Schettler taken on
Septenber 5, 1997 and rescheduled another statement by M. Schettler, wth
proper notice to the grievors and their union representative. That would have
given them a fair opportunity to attend at M. Schettler's statenent, as was
their right.

For reasons elaborated in prior awards of this Ofice, the standards which the
parties have thensel ves adopted to define the elenments of a fair and inpartial
hearing are nmandatory and substantive, and a failure to respect them nust
result in the ensuing discipline being declared null and void (CROA 628, 1163,
1575, 1858, 2077, 2280, 2609 and 2901). Wile those concerns nmay appear
"technical", it nust again be emhasized that the integrity of the investigation
process is highly inportant as it bears directly on the integrity of the
expedited form of arbitration utilized in this Ofice, whereby the record of
disciplinary investigations constitutes a substantial part of the evidence
before the Arbitrator, and where the testinmony of witnesses at the arbitration
hearing is minimzed. (See, generally, Picher, MG "The Canadian Railway
Ofice of Arbitration: Keeping Gievance Hearings on the Rails" Labour
Arbitration Yearbook 1991 pp 37-54 (Toronto 1991).) Unfortunately, in the case
at hand, the taking of a supplenmentary statenment, albeit well intended, coupled
with the possibility of a telephone conversation with Yard Master Schettler,
falls short of the standard clearly and expressly established in the collective
agreenment, and did not renedy the procedural flaw, which did have a bearing on
a significant aspect of the responsibility of the grievors. The opportunity of
an after-the-fact tel ephone conversation is not the equival ent of being present
during the actual exam nation of a w tness.

For the foregoing reasons the Arbitrator is conpelled to find and declare that
the Conpany did fail to provide to the grievors the fair and inpartial hearing
contenplated within article 32(c) of the collective agreenent, and that the



di scipline assessed against themis null and void, and is to be renoved from
their records forthwth.
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